

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**J.O.P. (by and through Next Friend G.C.P.),  
M.A.L.C., M.E.R.E., and K.A.R.C.,** on behalf  
of themselves as individuals and on behalf of  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY** et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 8:19-CV-01944-GJH

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO ENFORCE THE  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	3
<b>A. USCIS’s Policies for Initial Jurisdiction over Asylum Applications Filed by Unaccompanied Alien Children</b> .....	3
<b>1. The 2013 Kim Memo</b> .....	3
<b>2. The 2019 Redetermination Policy</b> .....	4
<b>B. The Court’s TRO and Preliminary Injunction Orders</b> .....	5
<b>C. USCIS’s Violation of the Court’s Orders</b> .....	6
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
<b>A. USCIS Applied the Enjoined 2019 Redetermination Policy to Deny Jurisdiction Over an Asylum Application</b> .....	9
<b>B. USCIS’s Rejection Is Not in Compliance with the 2013 Kim Memo</b> .....	9
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	8
<i>Guam Contractors Ass’n v. Sessions</i> , 2019 WL 2588499 (D. Guam June 25, 2019).....	12-13
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(c).....	3
6 U.S.C § 279(g)(2) .....	6
